•
•
l
I
'•
•
•
• ,.

GENERAL
DESCRIPTION
ORDERING GUIDE
POWER CONNECTION ARRANGEMENTS
A. General
B. Local Power Arrangement
C. Remote Power Arrangement - Hard-
wired Connection of the 20120 Trans-
former
OPERATION
A. Originate Call
B. Transfer Call
C. Privacy
D. Terminate Call
PAGE
1
1
3
3
3
3
3
5
5
5
5
5
cept the 7101A. The adapter provides the interface
for connecting a head telephone set to the associated
voice terminal.
1.02 Whenever this section is reissued, the rea­
son(s) for reissue will be given in this para­
graph .
2. DESCRIPTION
2.01 The 500A adapter (Fig. 1) is a self contained
unit consisting of an upper housing, a lower
housing, a pair of head telephone set jacks, a 4-wire
modular cord jack, and a special 8-wire modular cord
jack. The special 8-wire modular cord jack accepts
the D8AC-87 double-keyed cord. The 4-wire modular
jack accepts a standard 4-conductor modular mount­
ing cord. The pair of head telephone set jacks accept
the double phone plug connector of Western Electric
(WE) 60-type, KS-20778, or KS-22729 headsets. The
adapter measures 3-7/8 inches by 3-3/4 inches by 1-
7/8 inches in size and is housed in silver painted plas­
tic.
2.02 Two pushbutton switches, one marked ON/
Figures QUIET and the other marked OFF, and a light
emitting diode (LED) are located on top of the adapt­
er. The ON/QUIET button is used to turn the adapter
on, and to disable (QUIET) transmission from the
microphone of the head telephone set for privacy
when desired during a call. Depressing the OFF but­
ton turns the adapter off. The LED is green and is
lighted when the adapter is on. Dialing is accom­
plished through the associated voice terminal in the
usual manner. The handset is deactivated during
headset opHation, and can only be reactivated by
turning the adapter off.
1. S00A Adapter 2
2. Local Power Arrangement for a Voice Termi-
nal, Headset, and Desk Jack 4
3. Hardwired Remote Power Arrangement
6
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains information on the 500A
Adapter which is an optional adjunct to all
DIMENSION® AIS* /System 85 voice terminals, ex- 2.03 The 500A adapter requires no routine mainte­

•
•
3. ORDERING GUIDE
3.01 The 500A adapter which is furnished with an
18-inch D8AC-87 cord, is a modular adj unct
and may be ordered as follows:
Module: Adapter, 500A
Options: Cord, D8AC-87, 4 feet
Cord, D8AC-87, 14 feet
3.02 The power arrangement may be ordered as
follows:
Unit, Power, 329A
Transformer, 2012D-50
Adapter, 248B-50
Cord, D6AP-87 (7 feet, 14 feet, or 25 feet)
Adapter, 400B
Note: Either the 2012D transformer
equipped with a 248B adapter or the 329A power
unit can be used to power the 500A adapter. Use
the 2012D transformer equipped with a 248B
adapter unless 7403D or 7405D voice terminals
require the 329A power unit for powering other
adjuncts, or if distance limitations for use of the
2012D transformer in remote power arrange­
ment is exceeded.
4. POWER CONNECTION ARRANGEMENTS
A. General
4.01 The 500A adapter can be powered on low-
voltage ac supplied from a 2012D transformer
equipped with a 248B adapter or on 48 VDC from a
329A power unit. Use of the 2012D transformer is
more economical and should be utilized whenever
possible. The 329A must be used when power is re­
quired to power 7403D and 7405D voice terminal ad­
juncts .
4.02 The 500A adapter connects to one of the fol-
lowing DIMENSION AIS/System 85 voice ter­
minals: 7103A, 7203H, 7205H, 7403D, or 7405D. The
500A adapter is not compatible and cannot be used
with the 7101A voice terminal.
ISS 1, SECTION 028-372-100
Note: The 7103A voice termin al is furni shed
with a D4BU-29 cord. This D4BU-29 cord must
be replaced with a D8W-87 cord to permit con­
nection to the 500A adapt er.
B. Local Power Arrangement
4.03 The local power connection arrange ment (Fig .
2) consists of a 2012D transformer with a 248B
adapter or 329A power unit (see para graph 4.01),
D6AP-87 cord, 400B adapter , D8W-87 cord, voice ter­
minal, D8AC-87 cord, and a 500A adapter.
4.04 The D6AP-87 cord is used to connect the
2012D transformer or 329A power unit to the
400B adapter. The D8W-87 cord is used to connect the
400B adapter to the LINE jack of the voice terminal.
The 18-inch D8AC-87 cord is used to connect the 500A
adapter to the jack labeled OTHER on the bottom of
the voice terminal. A D4-type modular cord can be
used to remote the headset connection to an external
headset jack located in the knee well of the desk; it
is intended that this arrangement, when provided, be
locally engineered and assembled.
4.05 To connect the equipment for a local power
arrangement, proceed as follows:
l. When the 2012D transformer is used, connect
the 248B adapter to the 2012D transformer.
2. Plug the 2012D transformer or 329A power
unit into the ac outlet .
3. Plug the 400B adapter into the telephon e wall
jack.
4. Using the D6AP-87 cord, connect the 400B
adapter to the 2012D transformer or 329A
power unit .